Zambezi structure. One of the last steps to be implemented entails Northam Platinum repurchasing the 40 975 772 shares that Zambezi holds in Northam Platinum, which

will allow Zambezi to redeem the Zambezi Preference Shares in issue to Northam Platinum. Zambezi’s disposal of its Northam Platinum shares will attract Capital Gains

Tax, which was not previously recognised as a liability. Accordingly, similar to other taxes relating to the Composite Transaction, the deferred tax effect on the redemption

of the Zambezi Preference Shares is recorded directly in equity.

The impact of the correction on the 30 June 2022 statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity is a decrease in the re-organisation reserve of

R840.8 million and an increase in deferred tax liability to the same value.

The adjustment referred to above is a non-cash adjustment and therefore the statement of cash flows has not been affected, there is also no impact in the statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income as this is a statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity adjustment only.

The impact of the correction on the consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

Previously

reported Correction Restated

 30 June 2022 30 June 2022 1 July 2022

 R000 R000 R000

Total equity 29 734 082  (840 823) 28 893 259

Re-organisation reserve (4 176 945) (840 823) (5 017 768)

Non-current liabilities 15 938 655  840 823  16 779 478

Deferred tax liability 4 022 057  840 823  4 862 880

Previously

reported Correction Restated

 30 June 2023 30 June 2023 30 June 2023

 R000 R000 R000

Total equity 32 300 367  (840 823) 31 459 544

Re-organisation reserve (4 176 945) (840 823) (5 017 768)

Non-current liabilities 17 433 857  840 823  18 274 680

Deferred tax liability 5 281 541  840 823  6 122 364

NPH | 117

Notes to the annual financial statements continued

25. Long-term provisions

 Group Company

 30 June 2024 30 June 2023 30 June 2024 30 June 2023

 R000 R000 R000 R000

Balance at the beginning of the year 957 567  961 391  –  –

Change in estimate relating to the decommissioning costs (refer to note 11) (82 277) (56 619) –  –

Change in estimate relating to the decommissioning costs accounted for in profit or loss
(refer to note 4) (38 906) –  –  –

Change in estimate relating to restoration costs (refer to note 4) (60 559) (29 885) –  –